
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 30 September 2010 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
 

Councillors: Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Jean Fooks 
Peter Jones 

 

A.M. Lovatt 
Chip Sherwood 
Dr Peter Skolar 

David Wilmshurst 
 

Jim Couchman 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 18 November 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
  E.Mail: melinda.tilley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services September 2010 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
electe
[...]
ENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 (SYP3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) will give an oral update on key issues. 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority and its Partners 

6. Service and Resource Planning  
 

 10:30  
The Assistant Chief Executives will give a presentation to the Committee which will 
provide a high level overview of services provided and the challenges which will need to 
be addressed to meet the savings target. 
  
The Committee is invited to receive the presentation. 

 

7. Capital Programme Review/Capital Planning Processes 2011/12 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 11:30 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer and Director for 
Environment & Economy (SYP7) 
 
The report informs the Committee of:  
 
(a) the current capital programme review process (2010/11); 
 
(b) how the capital planning will be integrated into the Service and Resource 

Planning Process for 2011/12. 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Financial Monitoring Overview (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 11:40 
Commentary by the Cabinet Member for Finance (SYP8) 
 
The report provides a commentary on the financial monitoring for the first four months 
of 2010/11. 

REVIEW WORK 
To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports. 

9. Business Strategy 2010-2015 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 11:50 
Report of the Chief Executive (SYP9) 

10. Communication Strategy (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 12:10 
Report of the Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs (SYP10) 

11. Local Enterprise Partnerships  
 

 12:25 
The Director for Environment & Economy will report orally. 

 

12. Tracking Reviews undertaken  
 

 12:40 
The Head of Strategy will report orally on the reviews completed by scrutiny committees 
over the last five years and on the current position on reviews. 

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

13. Forward Plan  
 

 12:45 
The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan (September 
2010 – December 2010) on which it may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to 
the Cabinet before any decision is taken, together with details of what it thinks could be 
achieved by looking at any item. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 July 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Carol Viney ( for Councillor David Wilmshurst) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman        (for Agenda Items 5 & 7  ) 
Councillor David Robertson (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Janet Godden )  ( for Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor David Sexon    ) 
 

By invitation J. Bradlow, Assistant Director of Public Health 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Corporate Performance and Review Manager, S. 
Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 & 7 Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
6 D. Lines, Shared Services 
8 Director for Children, Young People & Families, 

P. Tansley, Interim Head of Commissioning, 
Performance and Quality Assurance 

J. Paine, Head of Service - Southern Area, Young 
People & Access to Education 

S. Taylor, Head of Northern Area, Raising Achievement 
J. Leivers, Interim Head of Service for Children and 

Families 
S.Rodway, Strategic Lead, Performance 
S. Breton, Strategic Lead & Head of Joint 
Commissioning 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

24/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst (Councillor Viney attending as substitute) and Councillor 
Sherwood. 
 

25/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Brighouse declared a personal interest in Item 5, Directors Update as her 
husband is an executive director of Research Machines who tender for Council 
contracts. 
 
Councillor Tilley  declared a personal interest in Item 5, Directors Update as her son-
in-law is an employee of Research Machines who tender for Council contracts. 
 

26/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2010 (SYP 3) were approved and 
signed. 
 
With regard to Minute No 10/10 members had yet to receive the dates of partnership 
meetings. 
 
It was agreed that members receive a copy of the Communication Strategy once it 
was available. 
 
Minute No 8/10 – Responding to comments the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Finance Officer advised that ICT had been considered by the Audit Working Group 
and Audit Committee and undertook to circulate the relevant report. It was suggested 
that Councillor Wilmshurst could report back to the September meeting. 
 

27/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer reported that there had 
been   considerable focus on the Business Strategy and detailed the changes that 
had taken place. She referred to the report to Cabinet on 20 July that would be 
considered at the Council meeting on 27 July. The management changes were 
aimed at making the County Council even leaner. In terms of funding there was a 
need to find new ways of delivering services. 
 

Page 2



SYP3 

A key isssue for members would be how the budget process would be considered by 
this and other Scrutiny Committees. It would not be possible to have the detailed 
Annex 3 reports to the November/December cycle of meetinbgs as had happened in 
the past and a radical new approach would be needed.  
 
Following comments from Councillor Brighouse about the need for better 
communication with members and concern that she had read of proposals first in the 
Oxford mail, the Deputy Leader agreed that information should be with Members first 
and gave an assurance that it would not happen again. Councillor Nick Carter 
referred to the new protocol in the constitution and suggested its effective 
implementation throughout the Council might be an area for a quick re view. It was 
agreed that he explore this possibilityfor future consideration by the Committee. 
 
There was some discussion of the current position on the schemes on hold. 
 
Responding to comments about individual schemes and services, such as Bayards 
Hill and the Youth Offending Services Councillor Couchman advised that the situation 
on schemes was dependent on the Spending Review. There would be very few 
services that could be exempt from the budget consideration. 
 
The challenges provided by the financial situation also provided an opportunity to 
consider new ways of doing things. 
 

28/10 SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMME - COMPLETION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Strategy and Partnerships Committee noted the success and continued 
improvement demonstrated by Shared Services in reducing resource expenditure 
and improving processes to support directorate and council outcomes. 
 
In welcoming the paper the Committee raised the following points: 

1. There was discussion about the importance of the income from schools and 
Councillor David Robertson stated that the income was being tracked. There had 
been discussions with academy schools about their needs and steps were in place 
to ensure that the Council could continue to provide a service. 

2. Sue Scane,responding to a query, advised that the intention in future was to 
reduce the number of targets to focus on 1 or 2 key targets. 

 
29/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2010/11 - QUARTER 1  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the financial monitoring report. 
 

 
 

Page 3



SYP3 

30/10 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
(a) Children's Trust  

 
The Scrutiny Committee received a presentation on the role and work of the 
Children’s Trust and Children’s Trust Board. The Director of Children, Young People 
& Families highlighted the work with young people through the Sounding Boards that 
sought the views of young people on a range of topics. Partnership working had 
brought about changes and she highlighted work with Police on first time entrants 
into police statistics where the Police had set aside their own targets to work to 
re
[...]
ing the Committee was advised 
that that there was a continuum with some being more aware than others. An 
example was the process established to notify head teachers in the event of 
domestic violence.  

The chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Children, Young people & Families 
and officers for their attendance and it was AGREED that this matter be considered 
again in a year. 

(b) Oxfordshire's Thematic Partnerships: Review of Performance and Governance  
 
In view of the time it was AGREED to note the report without discussion. 
 

31/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee recognised that the Scrutiny budget consultation process 
would need to be different this year. There needed to be holistic consideration of the 
issues. It was AGREED that information on the Spending Review 2010 be brought to 
the  first available meeting and that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman discuss with 
officers the most appropriate way forward. 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



SYPSEP3010R02_v20.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW & 

CAPITAL PLANNING PROCESSES - 2011/12 
 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and 
Director for Environment & Economy 

 

Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee of   

 
(a) the current capital programme review process (2010/11); 
(b) how the capital planning will be integrated into the Service and 

Resource Planning Process for 2011/12. 
 
Background 
 

2. Since September 2009 the responsibility for scrutinising capital programme 
monitoring was transferred to the Growth and Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Committee. The Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (S&PSC) retains 
the responsibility for scrutinising the capital planning decisions as per its role 
in the overall Service and Resource Planning Process.  
 

3. The S&PSC normal
[...]
se has been made of out of area placements, though some children have 
significant complex needs that require specialist or secure placements to 
avoid harm to themselves or others.  Whilst it will be difficult to sustain this 
throughout the remainder of the financial year it is anticipated that activity will 
be contained within available provision. 

 
11. The final asylum grant claim for 2009/10 has now been submitted to the 

Home Office.  As in previous years the Council has claimed Special 
Circumstances grant but given the current economic situation it is unclear 
what the outcome will be.  Notification is expected at the end of September 
2010.  An overspend of +£0.629m was carried forward from 2009/10 but is not 
included in the forecast as the Directorate also carried forward sufficient 
underspends to offset this pressure should the claim for Special 
Circumstances Grant be unsuccessful.  If, however, the Special 
Circumstances Grant is successful this funding will be available for an 
alternative purpose. 

 
Commissioning, Performance & Quality Assurance (CPQA) 

12. The overall position for CPQA is an underspend of -£0.307m. Within that 
there is an underspend of -£0.817m on Home to School Transport.   

 
Social & Community Services: +£1.790m, or +1.01%, in – year 
Directorate overspend  

 
Social Care for Adults  

13. Social Care for Adults is forecasting an overspend of +£1.401m based on four 
months of expenditure and income.  This  includes +£0.459m relating to Older 
People Care Management and is mainly due to the cost of additional staff 

Page 15



SYP8 
 
 

SYPSEP3010R060.doc 

required for safeguarding work, to reduce waiting lists and delayed transfers 
of care and meet other performance targets.   
 

14. Fairer Charging and Residential Client Income is forecast to be 
underachieved by +£0.438m.   Income budgets were increased in 2010/11 so 
this is being monitored closely. 

 
15. The Mental Health service is forecasting an overspend 
[...]
new responsibilities and 
next stages of development. 

6. Activity to streamline business processes and free up time for managers and staff to 
focus on proactive development of services to reflect customer needs and value for 
money expectations 

We want everyone in the organisation to embrace change. We know that we all have to 
rise to this challenge if we are going to continue to serve people well in Oxfordshire. 
Joanna Simons 
Chief Executive

Page 30



SYPSEP3010R05_v20.doc 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING &  

PUBLIC AFFAIRS STRATEGY 
 

Report of the Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs 
 

Context 
 
The way an organisation communicates is one of the keys to its success. 
Whether communicating with its customers, its peers or those who work within 
it, the ability to clearly state what it does, why it does it and what it is, remains 
crucial.  This is yet more important for a public sector organisation whose very 
existence depends, ultimately, on income from taxation, and whose core 
purpose is to serve the public. 
 
Not only must such a body work even harder to explain how it spends its 
money and why, but the residents it serves have a right to know. Furthermore 
market research suggests that the public expect local authorities to keep them 
informed and feel more favourably towards their local council if they are kept 
well informed. 
 
The reputation of this organisation is a key driver in its ability to deliver for 
residents. If it is trusted, seen as well-managed and open about its failings as 
well as proud of its successes, residents will generally support its decisions. 
 
Where it is seen as inefficient, ineffective or secretive, they will instinctively 
distrust those decisions, markedly affecting the County Council’s ability to 
deliver for residents. 
 

 

 
 
 

• Value for money 
• Trust-worthy 
• Listens 
• Dynamic 
• Works for us  
• Does best 
• Reflects Oxf
[...]
 resources across five directorates makes it 
impossible to cost accurately communication and marketing activities for the 
County Council.  Resources are currently found in: 
 
• The Communications team in Corporate Core. In addition to the staff there 

is a very small marketing budget. 
 
• Numerous staff in service directorates who engage in communications and 

marketing activities. For most of these staff the activity is a small part of 
their job but there are several staff for whom communications is a major 
element of their work (some of these posts have no long term funding). 
Few of these staff are communications professionals. 

 
• There is considerable spending by directorates on publications and 

marketing although much of this activity is funded from budgets provided 
for wider service delivery purposes. A recent exercise identified 
publications costing over £0.9m. 

 
• Directorate spend on website/micro-site activity via external agencies and 

ICT. 
 
We need to rationalise all of these activities in order to strengthen the 
corporate team and change our approach to communications. Over time this 
is likely to result in few officers dabbling in communication and marketing 
activities and far fewer ‘paper’ communications. Significant cost savings 
should accrue although we will need to invest in online communication tools.  
 
Conclusions 
 
The action described above will allow the County Council to adopt a more 
professional and modern approach to communication. It will take time for the 
changes to become fully effective but it is anticipated that all of the key 
elements will be in place during 2010.  
 
 
 
JAMES CLARK 
Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs 
 
September 2010 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Capital Programme Review/Capital Planning Processes 2011/12
	SYP_SEP3010R03

	8 Financial Monitoring Overview
	9 Business Strategy 2010-2015
	10 Communication Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 30 September 2010 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.42 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter  
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Couchman (for Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor Mitchell (for Agenda Item 11) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Ms M Holyman (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 Mr S Capaldi (Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)) 
6 Mr J Parry (Associate Director for Shared Services) 
6, 7, 8 and 9 Ms S Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 

Finance Officer) 
10 Mr J Clark (Head of Communications, Marketing & 

Public Affairs) 
11 Mr M Tugwell (Interim Head of Sustainable 

Development) 
12 Ms A Bailey (Corporate Performance and Review 

Manager) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following 
additional documents: 
 
Lists of main scrutiny reviews held in the period April 2005 to April 2010 and of 
scrutiny work undertaken in, or programmed for, 2010/11 
 
and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, reports and additional 
documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 



SYP3 

33/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 were approved and signed subject 
to, in minute 27/10, paragraph 5, line 2, where “Youth Services” should read “Youth 
Offending Services”. 
 

34/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) reported that budget preparation was the 
main issue currently affecting the Chief Executive’s Office.  A number of Oxfordshire 
Big Debate events had already been held.  He reported that the Government had 
issued a number of consultation documents during the summer but the publication of 
the Localism Bill was still awaited.  The Local Government Boundary Committee 
would be conducting an electoral review shortly.  Work was in progress on the 
Corporate ICT Strategy and the Customer Services Strategy.  In response to 
Councillor Wilmshurst’s question, the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) reported 
that the Customer Services Strategy needed to be updated to take account of 
changes in customer relationships with the Council. 
 
It was AGREED to note the update. 
 

35/10 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer made a presentation to the 
Committee on the functions of the Chief Executive’s Office (copy of the presentation 
is appended to the signed copy of the minutes).  The Associate Director for Shared 
Services made a presentation to the Committee on the functions of Shared Services, 
including outlining partnership opportunities currently being explored (copy of the 
presentation is appended to the signed copy of the minutes). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brighouse, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Strategy) replied that consideration had been given to outsourcing services but, for 
example, provision of legal services in-house was currently cheaper.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Fooks, the Associate Director for Shared 
Services reported that discussions were being held with other county councils on 
sharing costs of help desk advice, for example, on SAP.  In response to a question 
from Councillor Dr Skolar,  the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
reported that, for example, internal audit services were already being provided to 
Buckinghamshire County Council and Thames Valley Police.    The Associate 
Director for Shared Services added that health and safety advice was being provided 
to two district councils.  On invoicing and accounts payable, it was proposed to offer 
these services to schools to save them officer time.   
 
 
 
 



SYP3 

It was AGREED: 
 
(a) that the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer would provide a 

breakdown on the salary ranges of employees within the Chief Executive’s 
Office including the number of employees within each salary range and the 
cost of all salaries within the Service; 

 
(b) that the Associate Director for Shared Services would provide members of the 

Committee with more information on the work of the Staff Care Team, 
including the number of cases within each category; 

 
(c) to note the presentations and to welcome the work being undertaken to share 

services with/supply services to other local authorities and organisations. 
 

36/10 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW/CAPITAL PLANNING PROCESSES 
2011/12  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report (SYP7) . 
 
It was AGREED to note the report. 
 

37/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report (SYP8). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Dr Skolar, Councillor Couchman reported 
that he had asked for further information on social care responsibilities for Section 
117 clients. In response to a question from Councillor Tilley on the reduction in capital 
grant, the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer confirmed that these 
grants had to be spent by the end of the financial year. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 
(a) to note the report; 
 
(b) that the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer would provide 

information to members of the Committee about the level of loss of direct 
grants to schools for schemes, for example, Every Child a Reader since June 
2010. 

 
38/10 BUSINESS STRATEGY 2010-2015  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (SYP9). 
 
It was AGREED to note the report. 
 



SYP3 

39/10 COMMUNICATION STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee considered the report (SYP10).   
 
It was AGREED to note the report and to ask the Head of Communications, 
Marketing & Public Affairs to report on progress on the strategy to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

40/10 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Mr Tugwell (Interim Head of Sustainable Development) reported that the Oxfordshire 
City-Region Enterprise Bid (copies of the Bid had been circulated to all members of 
the Committee) had been submitted to the Government and the Government’s 
decision on the bid was expected on or around the Spending Review announcement 
(20 October).    Bids to the Regional Growth Fund would be invited before the end of 
the calendar year.  He outlined the proposal and proposed management 
arrangements.  Councillor Mitchell welcomed the support the proposal had had from 
a variety of organisations across a broad range of sectors.   
 
It was AGREED to note the report and that the Interim Head of Sustainable 
Development would report on progress regularly to the Committee. 
 

41/10 TRACKING REVIEWS UNDERTAKEN  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Corporate Performance and Review Manager circulated lists of main scrutiny 
reviews held in the period April 2005 to April 2010 and of scrutiny work undertaken in, 
or programmed for, 2010/11.  She reported that the average costs had been as 
follows: 
 
Scrutiny review - £13,500-£18,000 in 2007/8 and £9,300 in 2008/9; 
Select committee - £1123; 
Question and answer session - £200. 
 
Councillor Brighouse pointed out that the list did not include the review entitled ‘Are 
We Included?  Why Not?   
 
It was AGREED to ask: 
 
(a) the Corporate Performance and Review Manager to submit a report  reflecting 

on the lessons to be learnt from the scrutiny work already undertaken to the 
next meeting of the Committee; 

 
(b) Councillor Tilley to present a progress report on the work of the Social 

Inclusion Strategy Group to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 



SYP3 

42/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
No items from the current Forward Plan were identified for scrutiny. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


